
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

Bill No. 
2017 

 
By-law No.         
 
A By-law to approve the Amending Agreement 
to the Purchase of Service Agreement for 
Ontario Works Employment Assistance 
Services. 

 
WHEREAS subsection 5(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended,  provides that a 
municipal power shall be exercised by by-law; 
 
AND WHEREAS section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, 
powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act; 
 
AND WHEREAS the template Agreement for the purchase of Ontario Works Employment Assistance Services 
was approved by By-law A.-6925-86 on March 5, 2013; 
 
AND WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of London (the “City”) entered into Ontario Works Employment 
Assistance Services Agreements with 13 organizations (the “Agreement”); 
 
AND WHEREAS the City and 12 of the organizations wish to extend the term of the Agreement for a further 
term (January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018) by executing an amending agreement to extend the term 
(“Amending Agreement”); 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows: 
 
1. The template Amending Agreement to be entered into between The Corporation of the City of London 

and each of the following twelve corporations: 

 Collège Boréal (Collège Boréal d’arts appliqués et de technologie) 
 Daya Counselling Centre 

 Goodwill Industries, Ontario Great Lakes 

 Hutton House Association for Adults with Disabilities 

 LEADS Employment Services London Inc. 

 Literacy Link South Central 

 London Community Small Business Centre, Inc. 

 March of Dimes Canada 

 Nokee Kwe Occupational Skill Development Inc. 

 Pathways Skill Development and Placement Centre 

 WIL Counselling and Training for Employment 

 Youth Opportunities Unlimited 

attached as Schedule A to this by-law, is authorized and approved.  
 
2. The name of the Service Provider shall be inserted into the template Amending Agreement approved 

under section 1 above for each of the twelve corporations set out in section 1 above. 
  
3. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the Agreements approved under Section 1 and as 

modified under Section 2. 
 
4.  This by-law shall come into force and effect on the day it is passed.  
 
 
PASSED in Open Council                                   , 2017. 
 
  
 

Matt Brown 
Mayor  
 
 
 
Catharine Saunders 
City Clerk  

First reading  -  
Second reading -  
Third reading –  
 


